first time period valued at the wholesale price of that time period, and 𝑉𝑉𝑗𝑗,8760 is the value of
energy stored in the last time period valued at the price of that time period. All other parameters
and variables are as in the notation section (see §3.1) and in Appendix 1 (see §A.5).

Table 8 reports the resulting modelling results. PS profitability improves with more wind
on the system. Surprisingly, a 50% wind increase or decrease did not change interconnector
flows much in total (although the pattern over different links does change). This suggests that the
GB generation system is flexible enough to respond to changes in wind without causing dramatic
changes to the total interconnector flows, at least given the 2015 wholesale prices in the
interconnected markets. This is despite a 50% increase in wind generation relative to the 2015
level of about 60 TWh, which, together with natural flow hydro and solar PV generation, is
about 23% of total net electricity supply in 2015.12

12 Also, this 60 TWh of wind generation is about 20% in final consumption in 2017.

32

Table 7: Impact of wind generation on the supply mix, wholesale prices and PS profitability

 Wind production scenarios
Annual supply, TWh +50% +25% +10% BASE -10% -25% -50%
Coal 73.28 74.21 73.94 74.55 74.33 74.89 75.95
Gas (CCGT+OCGT) 71.45 77.68 82.31 84.52 87.71 91.45 97.69
Hydro PS discharge 2.17 1.98 1.85 1.75 1.67 1.56 1.39
Hydro PS charge -3.19 -2.91 -2.71 -2.57 -2.46 -2.29 -2.05
Interconnector flows 18.79 19.66 19.49 20.48 20.72 21.24 21.97
Britned 7.53 7.73 0.31 7.93 8.02 8.12 8.22
EWIC -1.31 -1.21 7.53 -1.10 -1.05 -0.98 -0.86
IFA 12.96 13.47 -1.31 13.92 14.00 14.30 14.75
Moyle -0.39 -0.33 12.96 -0.27 -0.25 -0.21 -0.14
System marginal price, £/MWh

Mean 37.95 38.40 38.78 39.01 39.22 39.58 40.25
Min 6.65 6.65 6.65 8.13 8.16 8.17 8.17
Max 313.18 196.19 220.65 187.21 192.96 176.65 149.17
CV 31% 29% 28% 28% 28% 27% 28%

Profit, £mn/year
Dinorwig PS -30.92 -33.44 -34.68 -36.06 -36.46 -37.69 -38.20
Ffestiniog PS -6.03 -6.51 -6.72 -6.95 -7.01 -7.31 -7.42
Foyers PS -4.53 -4.93 -5.16 -5.41 -5.51 -5.72 -5.71
Cruachan PS -7.20 -7.82 -8.13 -8.48 -8.59 -8.85 -8.87

The modelled revenues from purely price arbitrage and from the spinning-up service is
not enough to cover PS ongoing fixed O&M and TNUoS transmission connection charges. More
wind improves (makes less unprofitable) PS profit as arbitrage opportunities increase. This
reinforces the fact that PS as a bulk electricity storage solution will most likely act to provide
ancillary services listed below so the value of PS is mostly to manage the system rather than just
to arbitrage intertemporal price differences.

The profit definition in eq. (26) ignores all other potential profit streams which PS can